

WFG National Title Insurance Company 5511 N University Dr, Suite 101 Coral Springs, FL 33067 Tel (954) 840-0843 Toll Free (877) 840-0841 Fax (954) 840-0846

August 17, 2012

CITIBANK, NA IT'S SUCCESSORS AND OR ASSIGHS 1000 TECHNOLOGY DR. O"FALLON, MO 63368

Attention:

Name of Issuing Agent or Approved Attorney (hereafter, "Issuing Agent" or "Approved Attorney", as the case may require):

Success Title Services, Inc. 400 Skokie Boulevard Suite 380 Northbrook, IL 60062 847-456-0460

Borrower: TANYA LERNER and ALAN LERNER

Property Address: 1000 BAYSIDE DRIVE 2 1305, PALANTINE, IL 60067

Agent File Number: STS12_02786

Re: Closing Protection Letter

Dear Sir or Madam:

WFG National Title Insurance Company (the "Company") agrees, subject to the Conditions and Exclusions set forth below, to reimburse you for actual loss incurred by you in connection with closings of real estate transactions conducted by the Issuing Agent or Approved Attorney, provided:

- (A) title insurance of the Company is specified for your protection in connection with the closing; and
- (B) you are to be the (i) lender secured by a mortgage (including any other security instrument) of an interest in land, its assignees or a warehouse lender, (ii) purchaser of an interest in land, or (iii) lessee of an interest in land

and provided the loss arises out of:

- 1. Failure of the Issuing Agent or Approved Attorney to comply with your written closing instructions to the extent that they relate to (a) the status of the title to that interest in land or the validity, enforceability and priority of the lien of the mortgage on that interest in land, including the obtaining of documents and the disbursement of funds necessary to establish the status of title or lien, or (b) the obtaining of any other document, specifically required by you, but only to the extent the failure to obtain the other document affects the status of the title to that interest in land or the validity, enforceability and priority of the lien of the mortgage on that interest in land, and not to the extent that your instructions require a determination of the validity, enforceability or the effectiveness of the other document, or
- 2. Fraud, dishonesty or negligence of the Issuing Agent or Approved Attorney in handling your funds or documents in connection with the closings to the extent that fraud, dishonesty or negligence relates to the status of the title to that interest in land or to the validity, enforceability, and priority of the lien of the mortgage on that interest in land.

If you are a lender protected under the foregoing paragraph, your borrower, your assignee and your warehouse lender in connection with a loan secured by a mortgage shall be protected as if this letter were addressed to them.

Conditions and Exclusions

- 1. The Company will not be liable to you for loss arising out of:
 - A. Failure of the Issuing Agent or Approved Attorney to comply with your closing instructions which require title insurance protection inconsistent with that set forth in the title insurance binder or commitment issued by the Company. Instructions which require the removal of specific exceptions to title or compliance with the require ments contained in the binder or commitment shall not be deemed to be inconsistent.

- B. Loss or impairment of your funds in the course of collection or while on deposit with a bank due to bank failure, insolvency or suspension, except as shall result from failure of the Issuing Agent or the Approved Attorney to comply with your written closing instructions to deposit the funds in a bank which you designated by name.
- C. Defects, liens, encumbrances or other matters in connection with your purchase, lease or loan transactions except to the extent that protection against those defects, liens, encumbrances or other matters is afforded by a policy of title insurance not inconsistent with your closing instructions.
- D. Fraud, dishonesty or negligence of your employee, agent, attorney or broker.
- E. Your settlement or release of any claim without the written consent of the Company.
- F. Any matters created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by you or known to you.
- 2. If the closing is to be conducted by an Approved Attorney, a title insurance binder or commitment for the issuance of a policy of title insurance of the Companymust have been received by you prior to the transmission of your final closing instructions to the Approved Attorney.
- 3. When the Companyshall have reimbursed you pursuant to this letter, it shall be subrogated to all rights and remedies which you would have had against any person or property had you not been so reimbursed. Liability of the Company for reimbursement shall be reduced to the extent that you have knowingly and voluntarily impaired the value of this right of subrogation.
- 4. The Issuing Agent is the Company's agent only for the limited purpose of issuing title insurance policies. Neither the Issuing Agent nor the Approved Attorney is the Company's agent for the purpose of providing other closing or settlement services. The Company's liability for your losses arising from those other closing or settlement services is strictly limited to the protection expressly provided in this letter. Any liability of the Company for loss does not include liability for loss resulting from the negligence, fraud or bad faith of any party to a real estate transaction other than an Issuing Agent or Approved Attorney, the lack of creditworthiness of any borrower connected with a real estate transaction, or the failure of any collateral to adequately secure a loan connected with a real estate transaction. However, this letter does not affect the Company's liability with respect to its title insurance binders, commitments or policies.
- 5. Either the Companyor you may demand that any claim arising under this letter be submitted to arbitration pursuant to the Title Insurance Arbitration Rules of the American Land Title Association, unless you have a policy of title insurance for the applicable transaction with an Amount of Insurance greater than \$2,000,000. If you have a policy of title insurance for the applicable transaction with an Amount of Insurance greater than \$2,000,000, a claim arising under this letter may be submitted to arbitration only when agreed to by both the Company and you.
- 6. You must promptly send written notice of a claim under this letter to the Company at its principal office at 12909 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 350, Portland, OR 97223. The Company is not liable for a loss if the written notice is not received within one year from the date of the closing.
- 7. The protection herein offered extends only to real property transactions in **ILLINOIS**.

Any previous closing protection letter or similar agreement is hereby cancelled, except for closings of your real estate transactions for which you have previously sent (or within 30 days hereafter send) written closing instructions to the Issuing Agent or Approved Attorney.

WFG NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Joseph F. Drum, Executive Vice President